. Section 106

Note The ccpy account must be
authenticated by the written

signature(s) of the Liquidator{s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

S.106

Pursuant to Section 106 of the

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
1347117

Name of Company

Longford Estates Limited

1/ We
Richard Michael Hawes, 5 Callaghan Square, Cardiff, CF10 5BT

Matthew James Cowlishaw, Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham, B1 2HZ

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held gn/summened for § August 2016 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached)
laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the
company has been disposed of, and that the same was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 gwe notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoned for 5 August 2016
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account faid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
dispesed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 5 Callaghan Square, Cardiff, CF10 5BT

The winding up covers the period from 4 June 2014 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up}
The cutcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

N\

Richard Michael Hawes

Swgned 05 August 2016

Deloitte LLP
§ Callaghan Square

= { A0

Ref LONGOSC/RJ1/CPE 11/08/2016

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Longford Estates Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 4 June 2014 To 5 August 2016

Sof AE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Bank Interest on Property Realisation 118 36
118 36
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts 14,570 23
VAT Recievable from ADMIN 10,415 52
Bank Interest Gross 572 97
Funds from Administraticn 137,144 85
162,703 57

COST OF REALISATIONS

Liquidator's Fees 66,591 27
Liquidator's Expenses 466 78
Statutory Advertising 84 60
Bank Charges 56 75
Irrecoverable VAT 628 53
(67,827 93)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Unsecured distribution 94 9984 00
(94,994 Q0)
000
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Richard Michael Hawes
Joint Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 02 August 2016 15 89




LONGFORD ESTATES LIMITED
{IN LIQUIDATION)
{“the Company"”)

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULES 4.49D AND 4.126
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)
FOR THE PERIOD TO 5 AUGUST 2016

5 August 2016

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information
purposes The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part,
by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever

Richard Michael Hawes and Matthew James Cowhshaw were appointed Joint Liquidators of Longford
Estates Limited on 4 June 2014

All hecensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Richard Michael Hawes and Matthew James Cowlishaw
Deloitte LLP

5 Callaghan Square

Cardiff

CF10 5BT

029 2046 0000




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1
2. LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 2
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE LIQUIDATION 3
4, DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 4
5 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 5
6. LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 6
APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments accounts for the period from the Liquidators’

appointment on 4 June 2014 to 5 August 2016

3. Liquidators’ Remuneration for the period from 4 June 2014 to 5 August 2016 and from
the period from 4 June 2015 to 5 August 2016

4, Notice of Final Meeting




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act’

“the Rules”

“the Liguidators”

“the Company”

“the Bank”

“Aviva” [ “Secured Creditor”
“the Court”

“EOS”

“Deloitte”

“SIP2 (E&W)"

“SIP7 (E&W)"

“SIP9 (E&W)"

“SIP13 (E&W)"
“London & Pnncipality”
“New Medical’

“the Group”

Insofvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Richard Michael Hawes and Matthew James Cowlishaw of Deloitte LLP
Longford Estates Limited (in Liqutdation)

Bank of Scotland pic, The Mound, Edinburgh, EH1 1YZ

Aviva Commercial Finance Limuted

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
Estimated Outcome Statement

Deloitte LLP

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

London & Principality Limited (in Administration)

New Medical Properties Limited (in Liguidation)

Longford Estates Limited {in Liquidation)

Excelsior Property Trading Limited (in Liguidation)

New Medical Properties Limited (in Liquidation)

London & Principality Limited (in Administration)




11

12

1.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rules 4 49D and 4 126 of the Rules to
provide creditors with a summary of the Liquidators’ administration of the winding up of the
Company

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

Given the information previcusly provided to creditors in our earlier reports to creditors, we
have not included detailled backgrcund information In respect of the Company and have
focused on progress of the Liquidation subsequent to those reports

Details of the appointment of the Liquidators

Richard Michael Hawes and Matthew James Cowlishaw of Deloitte were appointed Jont
Liquidators of the Company by following cessation of the Administration on 4 June 2014

For the purposes of section 231 of the Act the Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to
carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Liguidation, all final communications with creditors,
including final meeting notices, have been posted onto the website and will be avallable for
viewtng or download at www deloitte com/uk/lengfordestates

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 15 updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site .

Longford Estates Limited — Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 5 August 2016 1




21

2.2

23

LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a Final Receipts and Payments account covenng the period from 4
June 2014 to 5 August 2016 in acordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the period since our
last report to creditors on 15 July 2015

Asset realisations

VAT receivable from Administration

A sum of £10,415 52 was received from HM Revenue & Customs in respect of VAT owing to
the Company in the Administration

Bank interest

£572 97 has been received against the cash held in the interest bearing current account The
account was taken off interest bearing on 1 March 2016

Unrealised Assets

The Company was owed money by Knightstone Homes (Bynea) Limited and Bishopstone
Homes Limited (formerly Krughtstone Homes Limited) and has received £14,57023 in
settlement of their debt

Correspondence from Gerald Thomas & Co, acting on behalf of the directors of Knightstone
Homes (Bynea) Limited and Bishopstone Homes Limited (formerly Knightstone Homes
Limiuted) confirmed that there may be a further distnbution of £2,735 08 to the Company being
paid sometime after May 2016 It was determined by the Joint Liquidators that the cost
incurred waiting for this uncertain distnbution would cut-weigh the benefit of any further
distribution being made to unsecured creditors

Longford Estates Limited - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated S August 2016 2




31

3.2

33

3.4

3.5

3.6

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE LIQUIDATION

Surplus from administration

Following the cessation of the Administration, the cash balance of £137,144 85 was
transferred in to the Liquidation account on 4 July 2014

Realisation of assets

Since the Liquidators’ appointment on 4 June 2014, £691 33 has been received 1n bank
interest This 1s made up of £118 36 received on property realisations and £572 97 received In
respect of cash held at bank

Book debts of £14,570 23 were received from Knightstone Homes (Bynea) Limited and
Bishopstone Homes Limited (formerly Kmightstone Homes Limited) in respect of outstanding
pre-appointment debts due to the Company

£10,415 52 was recewved from HM Revenue & Customs for VAT receivable in the
Administration

Meeting of creditors

At the time of the Liquidators’ appointment on 4 June 2014, it appeared unlikely that a
dividend would be paid to the unsecured creditors and therefore, a meeting of creditors was
not convened

Distributions to creditors

Fcllowing distnbution 1in full to the Bank under their fixed and floating charges, (further details
provided at section 4), the Joint Liquidators declared a distnbution of 85p in the £ to the
unsecured creditors on 24 February 2016

Case closure

Our admnistration in this matter 1s now complete subject to the holding of a final meeting of
creditors for the purposes of presenting this, our final report to creditors, and obtaining our
release as Liguidators The final meeting has been convened for 5 August 2016 and a notice
convening the meeting 15 attached at Appendix 4 Please note that this report 1s our final
report and that no further report will be 1ssued

EC Regulations

Council Regulation {EC) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation

Longford Estates Limited — Final Progress Report To Creditors dated S August 2016 3




41

4.2

43

4.4

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Company's bank debt at the date of the Administrators’ appointment, as set out in the
Director's Statement of Affairs, was £4,276,000 The shortfall for this debt was subject to a
cross guarantee from other Companies within the Group which were placed into
Administration on the same date The Bank has received payment in full of this debt following
payments made by other Group Companies, via its cross guarantee

In addition, Aviva (formerly Norwich Union Mortgage Finance Limited) had an all monies
secunty with the Company by a deed of legal charge and mortgage dated 1 December 1994
This was supplemented and varied by a legal charge and morigage incorporating a fioating
charge and set off agreement over cash deposits dated 24 September 1998 by the same
parties Aviva released their charge following the gurantee of their debt from the Bank Aviva
was paid £3 2m on 19 July 2013 by Of the amount repaid, £1 63m was paid by the Company
and the remaining payment was from New Medical and i1s not reflected in this report

Preferential creditors

The Company had no preferential creditors

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescrbed Part) Order 2003)
apples where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

¢ 50% of net property up to £10,000,
e Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000

¢ Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The PP does not apply to the Company as the secured creditor's debenture 1s dated 4 June
1999 which predates the PP legislation Therefore, the fixed charge surplus was paid to the
secured creditor without provision for a PP distribution

Unsecured creditors

The Director's Statement of Affairs stated that unsecured creditors were owed £338, 454 at the
date of the Administrators' appotntment Unsecured claims that were finalised and agreed for
distribution was £99,824

The main difference I1s In respect of £180,667 which was owed to REEF UK Office Property
Fund (No 3) (Holdings) Limited but correspondence with this Company has confirmed that this
debt was not outstanding and therefore, there was no claim

Longford Estates Limited - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 5 August 2016 4




51

5.2

5.3

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Liquidators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the Company
Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insalvency Service on 19 November
2014

Other

As part of our duties as Liquidators, we reviewed all of the formabon availlable to us and
having completed this review, we identified no further avenues of recovery

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of n relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no
transactions with connected parties during the period of this report or in the two years prior to
our appointment

Longford Estates Lirmited - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 5 August 2016 5




6.1

LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Liquidators’ Remuneration
6 1.1 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Liquidators' remuneration was fixed on 10 April 2013 by the Secured Creditor
in the preceeding Admimistration as follows

{1} By reference to the ttme properly given by the Liquidators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Liquidation calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

6.1.2 Remuneration

in the period since 4 June 2015, the Liquidators have incurred time costs of £61,331 25 made
up of 186 10 hours at an average charge out rate of £329 56 across all grades of staff, this
time 1s charged In six minute Increments

The Liquidators' total time costs over the penod of theirr appointment are £85,78175 The
Liquidators have drawn total remuneration of £67,069 as shown in the Recelpts & Payments
account at Appendix 2 The balance has been written off as rrecoverable

Please refer to Appendix 3 where the work done has been categonsed into the following task
headings and sub categories

¢ Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notificaton of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and mnsolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting

e Realisation of Assets includes the reconciliation of book debts

¢ Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, unsecured claims,
and secured claims

¢ Case specific matters includes tax and VAT,

“A  Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Remuneration” 1s avallable for download at
www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wniting to the Liquidators at the
address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Longford Estates Limited - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 5 August 2016 6




6.2

6.13 Expenses

During the period from 4 June 2014 to 5 August 2016, the Liquidators have incurred expenses

of £560 14 and which are summarised in the table below

Nature of expenses Total Incurred Paid Qutstanding

£ £ £
Statutory Advertising 178 60 178 60 000
Insurance 200 00 200 00 000
Storage 181 54 181 54 000
Total 560 14 560 14 000

Charge out rates

The range of charge cut rates for the separate categones of staff 1s based on our national
charge out rates as summarised below Please also note that the range of charge out rates 1s
now provided separately for Assistant Directors and Assistant Managers, this information was
previocusly provided under the category of Managers’ rates

From From From
1 Sep 2012 1 Sep 2014 1 Sep 2015
Grade to to
31 Aug 2014 31 Aug 2015
£ £ £

Partners/Directors 805 to 950 615 to 970 645 t0 1,020
Assistant Directors - 475 t0 735 500 to 770
Managers 305 to 720 410 to 660 430 to 695
Assistant Managers - 310 to 525 325to 550
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 306 50 to 310 80 to 325

The average charge - out rates applicable to this case are provided at Appendix 3

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certan circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall cutside the Restructuring Services department bands

Longford Estates Limited - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 5 August 2016




6.3

6.4

6.5

All partners and technecal staff (Including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
sentonty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed :

Charge out rates increased on 1 September 2015

Other professional costs

No other professional costs have been incurred in the Liquidation

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with permission of the Court, may, in writing, request the Liquidators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 4 49E of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% 1n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders (In accerdance with Rule 4 131 of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Liquidators are entitied to charge or otherwise challenging some or alt
of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the apphcant(s) of the progress
report detaiing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, In accordance with
Rule 4 131(1B) of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Longford Estates Limited - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 5 August 2016 8




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

LONGFORD ESTATES LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Longford Estates Limited

None

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Liguidators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incarporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Principal Shareholdings

In Liguidation

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham Distnict Registry

8589 of 2012

4 June 2014

Richard Michael Hawes and
Matthew James Cowlishaw
Deloitte LLP

5 Callaghan Square

Cardiff

CF10 5BT

c/o Deloitte LLP

5 Callaghan Square

Cardiff

CF10 5BT

01347117

9 January 1978

Jane Gwilllm-Dawvid

Lloyds Bank plc

Cavendish Certified Accountants

The Drirectors

Jane Gwillim-Dawid
Domiric Marshall David

Ordinary £1 Shares
The Longford Group Limited — 3,500,000

Longford Estates Limited - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 5 August 2016 9




LONGFORD ESTATES LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

A

PPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 1

JOINT LIQUIDATORS RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD FROM 4 JUNE 2014 TO

5 AUGUST 2016

RECEIPTS

Funds from Admimstration

Bank Interest on Property Realisation
Bank Interest
Gross

Book Debts
VAT Receivable from
Admimistration

PAYMENTS

Liquidator's Fees

Liquidator's Expenses
Distribution to Unsecured
Creditors

Advertising Costs
VAT Irrecoverable
Bank Charges

Net Receipts/(Payments)

From From
4 June 2014 4 June 2015
to to
5 Aug 2016 5 Aug 2016 Total
£ £ £
137,144 85 - 137,144 85
118 36 - 118 36
463 20 109 77 572 97
14,570 23 - 14,570 23
- 10,415 52 10,415 52
152,296 64 10,525 29 162,821 93
4,000 00 66,591 27 70,591 27
- 466 78 466 78
- 94,994 00 94,994 00
- 84 60 84 60
- 628 53 628 53
- 56 75 56 75
4,000 00 162,821 93 166,821 93
148,296 64 (152,296 64) -

The account was taken off interest bearing on 1 March 2016

Longford Estates Limited - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 5 August 2016

10




1T

910z 1snbny § pajep s1o)paJl) 01 Hoday ssalbold {euid — paywn saieis3 pacibuon

60 690°29

Iu (12 3

[ NMYQ §334]
30VYO ¥3d ¥NOH/ZLYY 3OVYIAY|

02 05E siisss  [oawez

05°ZE0'ST

[saen

| oz-zesy o 0% 129'1Z Joozs  {szemuz EES 00 016'c [oos |

1802 '8 SUNOH TYLOL

8 oze 05°755'% Siy

05z

SLE

00 Ors 00l

00 82y 00001 114
vl 05 28y szez

00 OEC
05 28¥

s
g2z

00 0v2 001 - e
- - 1WA
SUOISUB
vonetinry

sapeN sypeds esen)

L1228 05 190°ZE SE 66

05 8¥'TL

ST IS

00'68L°L 058l 00 582°)1 [1;: X4

iLeze 0% 49028 St 66

05 48v 24

LAY

oo

00562 L 1318 00582 L4 ez - - paundasun
- - - - - - s:poYeIEYS
panoag
lenuesgald
ssafodwy
21011Ipasn)]

00012 00°501 050

oooLz 00501 050

00504

0050t

s10E8Y Aued Pl

SIBSSY / SSOUISNY )0 BES

Qi Jo uonuEY

PlousseEs pue poysaly - Auadarg
slessy eeud

(%0015 B @) smwssy leyi0

s1gaQ yoog

£8 LIE 5495028 00 0¥l

05 229’11

nessy jo saﬂ._qemﬁ

8E vIZ 0s 4168 05 ze

L6 88€ 00899 TE S0 +8
89 St SZ LSOl S €2

{3) 1500 (31500 SINoK

yjaer

aBesoAy IvioL

Zjo | abed
£ XION3ddY

005009

0 $Z0 S
05 865

{3) 1582

sancy

Hoddng ¥ sjuTsssy

05786'9 oL ik 05°988'cL OSEE 52 004’61 S0 1¢ 00 016'E

004502 ors Q0 00L £L

00
[1.°0:73: 3 4 0L 11 05982 05

Guruoday RRUeD
SBUCINORI ASUSMOSU] SBUIC) Yim LosEn
SUDILDY [BIy
amnsor) pue wewebeusy esen
Buy Aome)g pue Suuelyse)
Buuue)d pur vopeSIINUpY |

G

00 059 oot 0SZeEZ

f 05298 0} 0912 05 4¥9 4 052
3 SLi8L P sz - -

{3) 1800 sinaH (3) 05 Sanoy (3twon sinay (3) w02 sinoy

siobeuey JurssSy siabeuey

S10)23944(] WIEISESY £101539.(] ' SIOUPEY

9102 LSNONY § OL 102 ANNT ¥ INOYUL SAOIHAd 3HL Y04 SLSOD JWLL .SHOLVAINDIM

(NOLLYQINDIT NI) @3LIN1 S3LVLS3 QHO4ONOT




Fd | 9T0Z 3snBny § pajep sioypatd of Loday ssa1604d |euld - paywn s238153 pJoybuo

CETE _ NMvd S333]
[s0 uiz 3] [cozy 3] s2orr 3 | [v2c08 1] [vow 3} 30VHO ¥3d HNOH/ALYY JOVHIAY

9 62¢ sZiects  [oLem 00 984T [sceor  [ogzazv [oror  [oorsss [0z [szuesz [svis  Joszeez [ose | 1502 '3 SHMNOH W10L
18 912 05718 gLt 09TLY $.€ - - - - - -
00 022 00 OEE 051 00 0Et 0%l - - - - E - - - xay
LA 4 0% Z8r -4 4 05 Zav [ 4 - - - - - - - - 1¥A
- - - - - - - . - - - SUOISUD S
- - - - - - - - - - - - wnebnn
siapey sypadg weny
£l §1E 08 482'8Z g8 09 18771 §Z 19 . - 00 S18'¥ 08 0L 00 98.°11 133 - -
CLeIg 06 482 82 A 0 L8Y'Z1 4T - [ 0501 [T 08¢z - - pamndasun
- - - - - - - - . - - spoYaeyS
- - - - - - - - - [enuBsEald
- - - - - - - - - seaodw3
SIqIpD
0001 00 501 050 00 501 080
- N = - E s1e8%y Aued pIuL
- - - - - 6)855Y j s58UISNg JO BES
. - - - - - - - . L o Lonuelay
. - - - - - . - Pioyasea] pue poysald - Apadod
- slessy @YD
- = - - - - - - - - - - c__uﬂ.w Go) SRSSY IO
000lg 00 504 050 00 501 050 - - - - - - - s1eQ Hoog
§19ssy jo uopes||eay
o 8yt SZ 928'4E 0308 00 ££6°0) seiv 057T82'y [T 00 960 13 SZTCLYL s8i2 05792°Z 13
80 092 05 Z6L 8 05 1¢ 005009 008z - - - 00 059 0wt 05 65 | [ Butpoday [Beuss)
- - - - - - - - SIBUDIIIRIG ADUBAIOSU| SN I LOSIEM
- . - - - - - - - - - SUONDY [N
8 ZIE 05 £28 §) gLy 05 80Z ¥ SF 6L 00 2v8 (1114 - - 00 051 OF €0z 0062, 0 | ansol) pue wowabeuew 852D
Fi%A: 4 SZ OIS ¢ 7418 05 124 oro 05 0ZP £ ot e 00 969 0zl TuLe 559 - Bugty Aowmeg pue BusenyseD
Suppusig pue vogensuwpy

{31 ®on (31 ®oD sanoy (3} 1m0 sinoy {3) 800 sInoH {3 s00 sinoH {3} wog SINOH
uae
abmiany

uoddng 7 siuEEESY siabeuey Juesssy ssabeuep SIOIIQ JUEISESY SI0J2I0 P SIIUHRY

9102 1SNONV S 01 S10Z INNM ¥ NOY4 SAONId IHL Y04 S1SOD INIL .SHOLVAINDIN

(NOLLYQINDIT NI) @3LINT S31V.LS3 QHO49NOT

Zjo Z abey
€ XION3ddY




APPENDIX 4
Page 1 of 1

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

LONGFORD ESTATES LIMITED
COMPANY NUMBER 01347117

REGISTERED OFFICE ADDRESS
5 CALLAGHAN SQUARE
CARDIFF
CF10 5BT

In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, that meetings of the
members and creditors of the above Company will be held at Deloitte LLP, 5 Callaghan Square,
Cardiff, CF10 5BT on 5 August 2016 at 10 00am and 10 30am respectively, for the purpose of laying
before the meetings an account of the Joint Liquidators’ acts, an account of the winding up and to
obtain the Liquidators’ release

A form of proxy for use at the meetings, If desired, has been posted on the website and should be
lodged with the Joint Liguidators at Delote LLP, 5 Callaghan Square, Cardiff, CF10 5BT not later
than noon on the business day before the meeting

Please contact Rachel James on +44 2920 264 225 or rajames@deloitte co uk for further information
Dated 3 June 2016

A

Richard Michael Hawes
IP Number 008954
Joint Liquidator

Longford Estates Limited - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 5 August 2016

13




